

**Order passed below Exh-1 in R.C.S. No. 34/2018**  
**Pratapsing & Ors.Vs. Onkar & Ors.**

Perused record of present case. It appears that present matter was listed on today's board for evidence of plaintiffs. Today, the plaintiffs are absent and their advocate is present when called out repeatedly. Moreover, no adjournment application is filed on record by plaintiffs. Perusal of record shows that the plaintiffs were directed to lead evidence. However, the plaintiffs failed to lead evidence despite of direction. It seems that sufficient opportunities were availed by plaintiffs to lead their evidence. The matter is more than 05 years old. It seems that plaintiffs are prolonging present matter. Considering all these aspects, evidence of plaintiffs is hereby closed.

Date:- 21/02/2026

Place:- Motala.

( S.S.Gaikwad)  
Jt. Civil Judge Jr. Div.,  
Motala, Distt. Buldana.